

Serial No. 01
Supplementary List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 91 of 2025

Date of Order: 25.03.2025

Smt. Simritha Sangma

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv. with
Mr. M.R. Marak, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA (For R 1)
Ms. R. Colney, Adv. (For R 2&3)

Heard Mr. S.A. Sheikh, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Ms. I. Lyngwa, learned GA is present and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1. Ms. R. Colney, learned counsel is present on behalf of the respondents Nos. 2 & 3, so no further notice is called for in respect of these respondents.

Issue notice to the respondents Nos. 4 & 5, by registered AD within 3(three) days.

The matter concerns the death of a contractual employee due to electrocution on 16.02.2023, in the course of his duties.

It is submitted by Mr. S.A. Sheikh, learned counsel for the petitioner that in spite of a representation being filed before the respondent No. 2, the writ petitioner who is the widow of the deceased employee, is yet to receive any assistance or compensation.

Ms. R. Colney, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 2 & 3, has submitted that no representation is pending consideration before the respondents Nos. 2 & 3.

The attention of this Court has been drawn to a representation dated 16.12.2024 at Annexure-5, which though the learned counsel for the petitioner maintains that the same has been received, is denied by the learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 2 & 3.

Be that as it may, as the matter has now appeared before this Court and a representation has been annexed to the writ petition, it is expected that the respondents Nos. 2 & 3, take immediate action thereupon.

List this matter on 11.04.2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
25.03.2025
"V. Lyndem-PS"